Exhibit 99.1
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.
(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China)
(Stock Code: 525)
NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION
CLOSURE OF THE H SHAREHOLDERS REGISTER
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Annual General Meeting (the “AGM”) of Guangshen Railway Company Limited (the “Company”) will be held at 9:30 a.m. on Thursday, 25 June 2009, in the conference room of the Company at 3/F, No. 1052 Heping Road, Shenzhen, Guangdong Province, the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) to consider and, if thought fit, approve the following matters:
ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS
1.	THAT the work report of the board of directors of the Company (the “Board”) for 2008 be and is hereby reviewed and approved;

2.	THAT the work report of the supervisory committee of the Company for 2008 be and is hereby reviewed and approved;

3.	THAT the audited financial statements of the Company for 2008 be and is hereby reviewed and approved;

4.	THAT the proposed profits distribution of the Company for 2008 be and is hereby reviewed and approved;

5.	THAT the financial budget of the Company for 2009 be and is hereby reviewed and approved;

6.	THAT the re-appointment of PricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong Tian CPAs Company

Limited as the PRC auditor to the Company for 2009 be and is hereby reviewed and approved, and that the Board and the audit committee be and are hereby authorised to determine its remuneration;
7.	THAT the re-appointment of PricewaterhouseCoopers as the international auditor to the Company for 2009 be and is hereby reviewed and approved, and that the Board and the audit committee be and are hereby authorised to determine its remuneration;

8.	THAT the removal of Mr. Liu Hai as director of the fifth session of the Board be and is hereby reviewed and approved;

9.	THAT the removal of Mr. Wu Houhui as director of the fifth session of the Board be and is hereby reviewed and approved;

10.	THAT two non-independent directors of the fifth session of the Board be and are hereby elected through cumulative voting:
10.1	To elect Mr. Luo Qing as the non-independent director of the fifth session of the Board;

10.2	to elect Mr. Li Liang as the non-independent director of the fifth session of the Board;
SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS
11.	THAT the proposed amendments to the Rules of Procedures of Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby reviewed and approved;

12.	THAT the proposed amendments to the Articles of Association of the Company (see Appendix for detailed proposed amendments) be and are hereby reviewed and approved; and

13.	THAT the proposed issue of Medium-Term Notes in the PRC by the Company be and are hereby reviewed and approved.
Notes:
(1)	In accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company, Guangzhou Railway (Group) Company, a shareholder interested in 41% of the shares of the Company, has sent written notices to the Company notifying that it intended to remove Mr. Liu Hai and Mr. Wu Houhui as directors of the fifth session of the Board due to changes in their management function

and to appoint Mr. Luo Qing and Mr. Li Liang as directors of the fifth session of the Board. For biographies of Mr. Luo Qing and Mr. Li Liang, please refer to the circular of the Company dated 8 May 2009. According to the Rules for Implementation of Cumulative Voting of the Company, election of directors is required to be polled by cumulative voting. Upon election of non-independent directors, the number of votes held by a shareholder shall be calculated by multiplying the number of shares held by such shareholder by the total number of candidates for non-independent directors (i.e. two candidates). If the total number of votes exercised by such shareholder is less than or equal to the number of votes he/she legally entitled, such vote shall be valid and any unexercised vote shall be deemed as “abstention”. If the total number of votes exercised by such shareholder exceeds the number of votes he/she legally entitled, such vote shall be invalid and deemed as abstention. A candidate shall be elected if the number of affirmative votes obtained by him/her amounts to more than half of the total number of votes from shareholders having the rights to vote and present at the shareholders’ meeting and also the number of affirmative votes exceeds the number of objecting votes.
(2)	Holders of the H shares of the Company are advised that the registers of members of the Company’s H shares will be closed from 26 May 2009 to 25 June 2009 (both days inclusive), during which no transfer of H shares will be registered. Holders of the H shares of the Company who intend to receive the final dividends for this year must deliver the transfer document together with the relevant share certificates to the share registrar of the Company, Hong Kong Registrars Ltd. at Rooms 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, for registration by 4:00 pm on 25 May 2009.

Shareholders of the Company whose names appear on the registers of members of the Company on 25 May 2009, or their proxies, are entitled to attend the AGM by presenting their identity cards or passports.

(3)	Each shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the AGM may appoint one or more proxies (whether a shareholder or not) to attend the meeting and vote on his behalf. Where a shareholder appoints more than one proxy, his proxies may only exercise the voting right when a poll is taken.

(4)	The instrument appointing a proxy must be in writing and signed by the appointer or his attorney duly authorized in writing. Where the appointer is corporation, the instrument must be executed under its common seal or under the hand of a director or an attorney of the corporation duly authorized in writing. If the proxy form is signed by an attorney on behalf of the appointer, the power of attorney or other authority must be notarially certified. To be valid, the proxy form, together with a notarially certified copy of the power of attorney or other authority, must be delivered to the registered address of the Company not less than 24 hours before the commencement of the AGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).

(5)	Shareholders who intend to attend the AGM are requested to deliver the attendance confirmation reply form to the registered office of the Company in person, by post or by facsimile on or before 5 June 2009.

(6)	The AGM is expected to last for half a day. Shareholders and proxies attending the AGM shall be responsible for their own traveling, accommodation and other related expenses.

Registered Office of the Company: No. 1052 Heping Road Shenzhen, Guangdong Province The People’s Republic of China Telephone: 86-755-25587920 or 25588146 Facsimile: 86-755-25591480

(7)	The preliminary result announcement for the year ended 31 December 2008 stated that, including but not limited to, the Board proposed to distribute a final dividend of RMB0.08 per share for the year ended 31 December 2008. The distribution of final dividend for 2008 shall be subject to approval by the shareholders of the Company at the AGM. In respect of the distribution of dividends, any dividends payable to the holders of A shares of the Company shall be made in Renminbi and any dividends payable to holders of H shares of the Company shall be declared and distributed in Renminbi but paid in HK dollars. The relevant exchange rate between HK dollars and Renminbi shall be the average exchange rate of RMB against HK dollars as announced by the People’s Bank of China during a calendar week before the date of the AGM of the Company. According to the Enterprise Income Tax Law of the People’s Republic of China and the Implementation Regulations of Enterprise Income Tax Law of the People’s Republic of China taken effect in 2008 (collectively, “Tax Laws”), starting from 1 January 2008, a PRC domestic enterprise which pays dividends to non-resident enterprise shareholders in respect of an accounting period beginning from 1 January 2008 shall be obliged to withhold and pay enterprise income tax at a rate of 10% for those shareholders. Accordingly, the Company, being a PRC domestic enterprise, is required to withhold and pay enterprise income tax at a rate of 10% in respect of the 2008 final dividends payable to holders of H shares of the Company which are non-resident enterprises (including but not limited to Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Nominees Limited) and listed on the register of holders of H shares of the Company as at 25 May 2009. Meanwhile, upon payment of final dividends to holders of H shares of the Company which are resident enterprise shareholders and listed on the register of holders of H shares of the Company as at 25 May 2009, the Company shall not be obliged to withhold and pay enterprises income tax for them. If any resident enterprise (as defined in the Tax Laws) listed on the register of holders of H shares and incorporated in the PRC under the laws or incorporated in accordance with laws of a foreign country (or region) but with its de facto management body located in the PRC does not wish to have the 10% enterprise income tax be withheld and paid by the Company, it must submit to Hong Kong Registrars Ltd. relevant documents issued by relevant PRC tax authority to prove its status as a resident enterprise no later than 4:30 p.m. on 25 May 2009. Otherwise, the Company shall assume no liability for and will not deal with any dispute arising from withholding and payment of enterprise income tax due to indeterminable status of shareholders.

(8)	As at the date hereof, the board of directors of the Company comprises 3 executive directors, namely He Yuhua, Shen Yi and Liu Hai; 3 non-executive directors, namely Cao Jianguo,

Wu Houhui and Yu Zhiming; and 3 independent non-executive directors, namely Dai Qilin, Wilton Chau Chi Wai and Lu Yuhui.

By Order of the Board
Guo Xiangdong
Company Secretary
Shenzhen, the PRC
8 May 2009

Appendix
Proposed Amendments to the Articles of Association of
Guangshen Railway Company Limited
1.	Article 13 Scope of business of the Company shall be subject to the items approved by the company registration authority.

The scope of business of the Company covers: the provision of passenger and cargo railway transport services, the technology services of railway facilities, the agency for domestic cargo transport, the agency for railway cargo transport, leasing of railway equipment, the processing and repairing of mechanical equipment, the inspection, testing, repairing, refitting, leasing and installation of instruments and equipment specially used in railway, the construction management services in relation to railway projects, the leasing of properties owned by the Company, the utility maintenance and installation services, property management, the provision of warehousing, storage and cargo handling services, the agency for passenger railway tickets and advertisement business, the domestic supply and marketing entities for trade materials and resources (except for franchise, centralized control or exclusive agency), the reorganization and operation of various enterprises (separate declaration required for individual projects).

To be amended as follows

Article 13 Scope of business of the Company shall be subject to the items approved by the company registration authority.

The scope of business of the Company covers: the provision of passenger and cargo railway transport services, the technology services of railway facilities, the agency for domestic cargo transport, the agency for railway cargo transport, leasing of railway equipment, the processing and repairing of mechanical equipment, the inspection, testing, repairing, refitting, leasing and installation of instruments and equipment specially used in railway, the construction management services in relation to railway projects, the leasing of properties owned by the Company, the utility maintenance and installation services, property management, the provision of warehousing, storage and cargo handling services, the agency for passenger railway tickets and advertisement business, the domestic supply and marketing entities for trade materials and resources (except for franchise, centralized control or exclusive agency), import and export of goods and technology and the reorganization and

operation of various enterprises (separate declaration required for individual projects).
2.	Article 63 When the Company convenes a shareholders’ general meeting, a written notice shall be given forty-five (45) days before the date of the meeting to notify all shareholders whose names are shown in the share register of the matters to be considered and the date and venue of the meeting. A shareholder who intends to attend the general meeting shall deliver his written reply concerning the attendance of the meeting to the Company twenty (20) days before the date of the meeting.

To be amended as follows:

Article 63 When the Company convenes a shareholders’ general meeting, a written notice shall be given by way of public notice or other means specified under these articles of association (if necessary) at least forty-five (45) days before the date of the meeting to notify all shareholders whose names are shown in the share register of the matters to be considered and the date and venue of the meeting. A shareholder who intends to attend the general meeting shall deliver his written reply concerning the attendance of the meeting to the Company twenty (20) days before the date of the meeting.

3.	Article 66 A notice of meeting of shareholders shall meet the following requirements:
(1)	be in writing;

(2)	specify the place, the date and time of the meeting;

(3)	state the matters to be discussed at the meeting;

(4)	provide such information and explanation as are necessary for the shareholders to make an informed decision on the proposals put before them. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, where a proposal is made to amalgamate the Company with another, repurchase shares, reorganize the share capital, or restructure the Company in any other way, the terms of the proposed transaction must be provided in detail together with copies of the proposed agreement, if any, and the cause and effect of such proposal must be properly explained;

(5)	contain a disclosure of the nature and extent, if any, of the material interests of

any director, supervisor, general manager, deputy general manager or other senior administrative officer in the proposed transaction and the effect of the proposed transaction on them in their capacity as shareholders in so far as it is different from the effect on the interests of the shareholders of the same class;
(6)	contain the full text of any special resolution to be proposed at the meeting;

(7)	contain conspicuously a statement that a shareholder entitled to attend and vote is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him and that a proxy need not be a shareholder;

(8)	specify the time and place for lodging proxy forms for the relevant meeting.

To be amended as follows:

Article 66 A notice of meeting of shareholders shall meet the following requirements:

(1)	be given by way of public notice or other means specified under these articles of association (if necessary);

(2)	specify the place, the date and time of the meeting;

(3)	state the matters to be discussed at the meeting;

(4)	provide such information and explanation as are necessary for the shareholders to make an informed decision on the proposals put before them. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, where a proposal is made to amalgamate the Company with another, repurchase shares, reorganize the share capital, or restructure the Company in any other way, the terms of the proposed transaction must be provided in detail together with copies of the proposed agreement, if any, and the cause and effect of such proposal must be properly explained;

(5)	contain a disclosure of the nature and extent, if any, of the material interests of any director, supervisor, general manager, deputy general manager or other senior administrative officer in the proposed transaction and the effect of the proposed transaction on them in their capacity as shareholders in so far as it is different from the effect on the interests of the shareholders of the same class;

(6)	contain the full text of any special resolution to be proposed at the meeting;

(7)	contain conspicuously a statement that a shareholder entitled to attend and vote is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him and that a proxy need not be a shareholder;

(8)	specify the time and place for lodging proxy forms for the relevant meeting.
4.	Article 67 Notice of shareholders’ general meeting shall be served on the shareholders (whether or not entitled to vote at the meeting) by delivery or prepaid airmail to their addresses as shown in the register of shareholders. For the holders of domestic shares, notice of the meeting may be issued by way of public notice.

The public notice referred to in the preceding paragraph shall be published in one or more newspapers designated by the securities regulatory authority within the interval between forty-five (45) days and fifty (50) days before the date of the meeting. After the publication of such notice, all holders of domestic shares shall be deemed to have received the notice of the relevant shareholders’ general meeting.

To be amended as follows:

Article 67 Notice of shareholders’ general meeting shall be given to the shareholders (whether or not entitled to vote at the meeting) by way of public notice or served on them by delivery or prepaid airmail to their addresses as shown in the register of shareholders.

Notice of shareholders’ general meeting to holders of domestic shares shall be published in one or more newspapers designated by securities regulatory authority under the State Council at least forty-five (45) days before the date of the meeting. After the publication of such notice, all holders of domestic shares shall be deemed to have received the notice of the relevant shareholders’ general meeting.

Notice of shareholders’ general meeting to holders of overseas listed foreign-invested shares shall be published in the website of the Company (www.gsrc.com) at least forty-five (45) days before the date of the meeting. After the publication of such notice, all holders of overseas listed foreign-invested shares shall be deemed to have received the notice of the relevant shareholders’ general meeting.

5.	Article 95 A written notice of a class meeting shall be given forty-five (45) days before the date of the class meeting to notify all shareholders whose names are

shown in the share register of the class of the matters to be considered, the date and venue of the class meeting. A shareholder who intends to attend the class meeting shall deliver his written reply concerning his attendance at the class meeting to the Company twenty (20) days before the date of the class meeting.
If the number of shares carrying voting rights at the meeting represented by the shareholders who intend to attend the class meeting reaches more than one half of the voting shares at the class meeting, the Company may hold the class meeting; if not, the Company shall within five (5) days notify the shareholders again by public notice of the matters to be considered, the date and the place for the class meeting. The Company may then hold the class meeting after such publication of notice.

To be amended as follows:

Article 95 A written notice of a class meeting shall be given by way of public notice or other means specified under these articles of association (if necessary) at least forty-five (45) days before the date of the class meeting to notify all shareholders whose names are shown in the share register of the class of the matters to be considered, the date and venue of the class meeting. A shareholder who intends to attend the class meeting shall deliver his written reply concerning his attendance at the class meeting to the Company twenty (20) days before the date of the class meeting.

If the number of shares carrying voting rights at the meeting represented by the shareholders who intend to attend the class meeting reaches more than one half of the voting shares at the class meeting, the Company may hold the class meeting; if not, the Company shall within five (5) days notify the shareholders again by public notice of the matters to be considered, the date and the place for the class meeting. The Company may then hold the class meeting after such publication of notice.

6.	Article 109 Meetings of the board of directors shall be held at least twice every year and convened by the Chairman of the board of directors. Notice of the meeting shall be served on all of the directors ten (10) days before the date of the meeting. Upon request of shareholders representing more than one-tenth of the shares carrying the right to vote, or, one-third or more of the directors, the Chairman, the supervisory committee or the general manager, an extraordinary meeting of the board of directors may be convened. The Chairman shall convene and preside at the extraordinary meeting of the board of directors within ten (10) days from the receipt of such request.

To be amended as follows:

Article 109 Meetings of the board of directors shall be held at least four times every year and convened by the Chairman of the board of directors. Notice of the meeting shall be served on all of the directors and supervisors at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the meeting. Upon request of shareholders representing more than one-tenth of the shares carrying the right to vote, or, one-third or more of the directors, the Chairman, the supervisory committee or the general manager, an extraordinary meeting of the board of directors may be convened. The Chairman shall convene and preside at the extraordinary meeting of the board of directors within ten (10) days from the receipt of such request.

7.	Article 110 Notice of meetings of the board of directors shall be given in the following manner:
(1)	No notice of the regular meeting of the board of directors is required, if the time and venue of regular meetings of the board of directors have been fixed by the board of directors in advance.

(2)	If no time and venue is fixed in advance by the board of directors, the Chairman shall notify all directors of the time and venue of the meeting by telex, telegram, fax, speed post, registered mail or personal delivery at least ten (10) days before such meeting.

(3)	Notice shall be written in Chinese and, with an English version when necessary, together with an agenda of the relevant meeting of the board of directors. Any director may waive his right to receive notice of the meeting of the board of directors.
To be amended as follows:

Article 110 Notice of meetings of the board of directors shall be given in the following manner:
(1)	The Chairman of the board of directors shall notify all directors and supervisors of the time and venue of the meeting by telex, telegram, fax, speed post, registered mail or personal delivery at least fourteen (14) days prior to the meeting.

(2)	Notice shall be written in Chinese and, with an English version when

necessary, together with an agenda of the relevant meeting of the board of directors. Any director may waive his right to receive notice of the meeting of the board of directors.
8.	Article 111 Notice of a meeting of the board of directors shall be deemed to have been given to any director who attends the meeting without protesting against, before or at its commencement, any lack of notice.

Proposed amendment:

This article shall be deleted in its entirety. Due to the deletion of this article, all article numbers thereafter shall be adjusted accordingly.

9.	Article 165 Dividends shall be distributed in accordance with the proportion of shares held by shareholders.

Unless otherwise resolved by the shareholders’ general meeting, the Company apart from distributing annual dividends, may by its board of directors acting under the power conferred by the shareholders’ general meeting, distribute interim dividends. Unless otherwise stipulated by laws or administrative regulations, the amount of interim dividends distributed shall not exceed 50 per cent of the distributable profits as stated in the interim profits statement of the Company.

To be amended as follows:

Article 164 Dividends shall be distributed in accordance with the proportion of shares held by shareholders.

Unless otherwise resolved by the shareholders’ general meeting, the Company apart from distributing annual dividends, may by its board of directors acting under the power conferred by the shareholders’ general meeting, distribute interim dividends. Unless otherwise stipulated by laws or administrative regulations, the amount of interim dividends distributed shall not exceed 50 per cent of the distributable profits as stated in the interim profits statement of the Company. The Company shall distribute interim dividends by way of cash dividends.

10.	Article 166 The Company may distribute dividends in the following forms:
(1)	cash;

(2)	shares.
To be amended as follows:

Article 165 The Company may distribute dividends in the following forms:
(1)	cash;

(2)	shares.
The Company shall distribute dividends in an active way, including but not limited to first considering the distribution by way of cash dividends based on the principle of providing reasonable investment return to shareholders and satisfying reasonable fund requirements of the Company.

11.	Article 197 Any reference in these articles of association to the publication of public notices in a newspaper shall be interpreted as requiring publication in such newspaper as designated or required in accordance with relevant laws, administrative regulations or rules and, if the relevant notice is required to be given to holder of H Shares, as also requiring the relevant notice to be published in such newspapers as may be required by the term “published in the newspapers” (as defined in the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange).

To be amended as follows:

Article 196 Notice of the Company (including notice of meetings, corporate communication or other written materials given to shareholders) may be given in the following manner: (1) by way of public notice; (2) personal delivery; (3) pre-paid post; (4) other means required under laws and regulations or listing rules of the place of listing or otherwise permitted by a supervisory authority.

Any reference in these articles of association to the publication of public notices in a newspaper shall be interpreted as requiring publication in such newspaper as designated or required in accordance with relevant laws, administrative regulations or rules. In respect of the way by which corporate communication is required to be provided or given to holders of overseas listed foreign-invested shares under the Listing Rules of Hong Kong, such corporate communication may be provided or given to holders of overseas listed foreign-invested shares through the website of the Company (www.gsrc.com) or other electronic means subject to laws and regulations and listing rules of the place of listing and these articles of association.

The corporate communication refers to any document provided or to be provided to any holder of securities of the Company for reference or further action, including but not limited to (1) reports of the board of directors, annual accounts, auditor’s reports and summary of financial reports (if relevant) of the Company; (2) interim reports and summary of interim reports (if relevant); (3) notice of the meetings; (4) listing documents; (5) circulars; (6) proxy forms (as defined in the listing rules of the stock exchange located in the place where shares of the Company are listed).

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China)
(Stock Code: 525)
ATTENDANCE CONFIRMATION REPLY FORM FOR THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
Pursuant to the Articles of Association of Guangshen Railway Company Limited (the “Company”) and the Company Law of the People’s Republic of China and relevant regulations, shareholders of the Company who intend to attend the annual general meeting of the Company to be held at the Meeting Room of the Company at 3/F., No. 1052 Heping Road, Shenzhen, Guangdong Province, the People’s Republic of China, on Thursday, 25 June 2009 at 9:30 a.m. shall complete this attendance confirmation reply form.

Name	Number of shares held
Identity card number number/passport number	Telephone
Address

Date:	2009	Signature of the shareholder:

Notes:

(1)	Holders of the shares of the Company whose names appear on the registers of members of the Company on 25 May 2009 are entitled to complete this attendance confirmation reply form and attend the annual general meeting.

(2)	This attendance confirmation reply form shall be completed in BLOCK LETTERS. Copies of this attendance confirmation reply form are also valid.

(3)	Please provide a copy of your identity card (or passport).

(4)	Please provide a copy of the share certificate(s) of the Company.

(5)	This attendance confirmation reply form, together with the documents mentioned in items (3) and (4) above shall be delivered to the Company in person, by post (based on the local postal stamp) or by facsimile on or before 5 June 2009.

(1)	If in person or by post, please deliver to:	(2)	If by facsimile, please transmit to:

	Secretariat of the Board of Directors of Guangshen Railway Company Limited No. 1052 Heping Road		Secretariat of the Board of Directors of Guangshen Railway Company Limited Facsimile number: (86-755)-25591480
	Shenzhen, Guangdong Province
	The People’s Republic of China
	Postal Code: 518010

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China)
(Stock Code: 525)

PROXY FORM FOR USE BY SHAREHOLDERS AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING	Number of shares to which this proxy form relates: (Note 1)

I/We (Note 2)

of

being the share holder of Guangshen Railway Company Limited (the “Company”) hereby appoint THE CHAIRMAN OF THE GENERAL MEETING/                                                               (note 3) of                                                              as my/our proxy to attend and vote on my/our behalf at the annual general meeting of the Company (or any adjournment thereof) (“AGM”) to be held at the Meeting Room of the Company at 3/F., No. 1052 Heping Road, Shenzhen, Guangdong Province, the People’s Republic of China, on Thursday, 25 June 2009 at 9:30 a.m. in respect of the resolutions set out in the notice convening the AGM as hereunder indicated and if no indication is given, as my/our proxy think fit or abstain at his/her own discretion.

RESOLUTIONS		FOR (Note 4)	AGAINST (Note 4)	ABSTAIN FROM VOTING (Note 4)
THAT the following ordinary resolutions are reviewed and approved
1.	To review and approve the work report of the board of directors of the Company for 2008
2.	To review and approve the work report of the supervisory committee of the Company for 2008
3.	To review and approve the audited financial statements of the Company for 2008
4.	To review and approve the proposed profits distribution of the Company for 2008
5.	To review and approve the financial budget of the Company for 2009
6.	To review and approve the re-appointment of PricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong Tian CPAs Company Limited as the PRC auditor to the Company for 2009 and to authorise the board of directors and the audit committee to determine its remuneration
7.	To review and approve the re-appointment of PricewaterhouseCoopers as the international auditor to the Company for 2009 and to authorise the board of directors and the audit committee to determine it remuneration
8.	To review and approve the removal of Mr. Liu Hai as director of the fifth session of the board of directors of the Company
9.	To review and approve the removal of Mr. Wu Houhui as director of the fifth session of the board of directors of the Company
10.	To elect two non-independent directors of the fifth session of the board of directors of the Company through cumulative voting (note 5)
10.1 To elect Mr. Luo Qing as the non-independent director of the fifth session of the board of directors of the Company
10.2 To elect Mr. Li Liang as the non-independent director of the fifth session of the board of directors of the Company
THAT the following special resolutions are reviewed and approved
11.	To review and approve the proposed amendments to the Rules of Procedures of Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company
12.	To review and approve the proposed amendments to the Articles of Association
13.	To review and approve the proposed issue of Medium-Term Notes in the PRC

Date:	2009	Signature(Note 6):

Notes:

1.	Please fill in the number of shares in the Company registered in your name to which this proxy form relates. Failure to fill in the number of shares will result in this proxy form being deemed to relate to all shares in the Company registered in your name.

2.	Full name(s) and address(es) must be inserted in BLOCK LETTERS.

3.	If any proxy other than the chairman is preferred, strike out “THE CHAIRMAN OF THE GENERAL MEETING/” and insert the name and address of the proxy you intend to appoint in the space provided. A shareholder is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote at the AGM. The proxy or proxies need not be a member of the Company. Any alteration made to this proxy form must be signed by the person who signs it.

4.	IMPORTANT: IF YOU WISH TO VOTE FOR ANY RESOLUTION, PUT A “þ” IN THE BOX MARKED “FOR”. IF YOU WISH TO VOTE AGAINST ANY RESOLUTION, PUT A “þ” IN THE BOX MARKED “AGAINST”. IF YOU WISH TO ABSTAIN FROM VOTING ON ANY RESOLUTION, PUT A “þ” IN THE BOX MARKED “ABSTAIN FROM VOTING”. Failure to complete the boxes will entitle your proxy to cast your vote(s) at his/her discretion. Abstained votes or abstain from voting will not be treated as valid votes in the calculation of voting results.

5.	According to the Rules for Implementation of Cumulative Voting of the Company, resolutions 10.1 and 10.2 are required to be polled by cumulative voting. Upon election of non-independent directors, the number of votes held by a shareholder shall be calculated by multiplying the number of shares held by such shareholder by the total number of candidates for non-independent directors (i.e. two candidates). If the total number of votes exercised by such shareholder is less than or equal to the number of votes he/she legally entitled, such vote shall be valid and any unexercised vote shall be deemed as “abstention”. If the total number of votes exercised by such shareholder exceeds the number of votes he/she legally entitled, such vote shall be invalid and deemed as abstention. A candidate shall be elected if the number of affirmative votes obtained by him/her amounts to more than half of the total number of votes from shareholders having the rights to vote and present at the shareholders’ meeting and also the number of affirmative votes exceeds the number of objecting votes.

6.	This proxy form must be signed by you or your attorney duly authorized in writing (in which case the written authority appointing such attorney has to be notarially certified) or, if the appointer is corporation, this proxy form must be executed under its common seal or under the hand of a director or an attorney of the corporation duly authorized in writing. If the proxy form is signed by an attorney on behalf of the appointer, the power of attorney or other authority must be notarially certified. To be valid, this proxy form, together with any notarially certified copy of the power of attorney or any other authority under which the proxy form is signed must be lodged at the registered address of the Company not less than 24 hours before the commencement of the AGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).

7.	Completion and return of the proxy form will not preclude you from attending and voting in person at the AGM or at any adjourned meeting should you so wish.